

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION**

<p>BUSINESS LEADERS IN CHRIST,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 3:17-cv-00080-SMR-SBJ</p> <p style="text-align: center;">DEFENDANTS’ RESISTANCE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 9

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. This Court Can And Should Use Martinez As Its Guide In Deciding
Plaintiff’s Summary Judgment Motion..... 11

A. This Court May Apply Martinez Because The University’s Policy Is
Substantially Similar To The Policy Set Forth By Hastings College of Law 11

B. This Court May Apply Martinez In Evaluating Plaintiff’s Free Speech
And Free Association Claims 13

a. Plaintiff’s Ministerial Exception Claim Must Fail..... 14

II. The University Of Iowa Was Justified In Regulating BLinC’s Speech In Its
Limited-Public Forum..... 15

A. The Limited Public Forum..... 15

1. The University’s Policy Is Facially-Neutral 16

2. The University’s Policy Is Neutral As-Applied.....	16
B. The University’s Policy Is Reasonable In Light Of The Purposes Of The Forum.....	22
1. Purposes Of The Forum	23
2. The University’s Policy Is Reasonable.....	24
III. This Court Must Deny Plaintiff’s Motion For Summary Judgment On Its Free Exercise Claim.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	12-13, 16-18, 25-26
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	29
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	33-34
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	29
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	10-15, 17, 23-27
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of University of California v. Kane</i> , No. C 04-04484 JSW, 2006 WL 997217, at *1–4 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2006)	30-31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	29, 35
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	34-35
<i>Employment Division, Oregon Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	28-29
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	36-37
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	29
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	16, 24
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) ...	14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Mirches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	13, 22-23
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Mann v. Yarnell</i> , 497 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2007)	10

<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	35-36
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	29
<i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Othman v. City of Country Club Hills</i> , 671 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	29
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16, 21
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Sitzes v. City of West Memphis, Ark.</i> , 606 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (2002)	32-35
<i>Truth v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	17-18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	29-30
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	29
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(1)(A)	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(1)(B)	10
20 U.S.C § 1681-1688	18, 37
34 C.F.R. § 1641	18
